published for such day by the Bank of England as the administrator of the benchmark 

(or a successor administrator), on their website. If on any such day there is no 

publication, the rate shall be the rate for the immediately preceding publication date. 

SONIA shall be compounded utilising a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year 

and shall be rounded to four (4) decimal places. If SONIA is below zero for any day 

during the relevant period, SONIA will be deemed to be zero for that day. If the 

resulting SONIA rate is in excess of that permitted by applicable law, then the SONIA

[...]

systems with the Shippers System and the FPS System. 

10.04 Instantaneous flow rates 

(a) Subject to sufficient capacity being available in the FPS System, the Shippers 

Group may deliver Shippers Pipeline Liquids at the Transfer Point at an 

instantaneous flow rate not exceeding one hundred and five percent (105%) 

of the latest nomination (including any Additional Quantities and/or Spot 

Quantities) pursuant to Clause 6.04 or 6.06 as applicable accepted by INEOS 

pursuant to this Agreement for the time in question. 

(b) If the Shippers Operator anticipates that: